WHEREAS, such maintenance, inspection, and repair services constitute a 
specialized technical service for the HVAC mechanical system; and 

WHEREAS, Inter-County Mechanical Corp., located at 1600 Ocean Ave., 
Bohemia, NY 11716, has provided a proposal in the amount of Two Thousand Eight 
Hundred Ninety Dollars ($2,890.00) for a one-year contract for maintenance of the 
Village’s HVAC mechanical system, and Inter-County Mechanical Corp. has the 
necessary technical familiarity with the system and provides the fastest response time, 
which is of critical importance to the Village;

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the mayor is hereby authorized to 
execute a contract with Inter-County Mechanical Corp. for the maintenance of the HVAC 
system servicing the Village Hall/Police Department at 224 Main Street, in the amount 
of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars ($2,890.00), and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the mayor and/or her designee is hereby 
authorized to enforce the provisions of the contract and all other relevant documents as 
deemed necessary by the Village Attorney. 

RESOLUTION 2025 – 192 ~ BUDGET TRANSFERS